other gains — net (30,865) 2,581

Exchange (losses)/gains on foreign currency

borrowing included in finance expenses — net (6,370) 2,894

Total net foreign exchange (losses)/gains recognised

in profit before income tax for the year (37,235) 5,475

— Continuing operations (37,981) 3,639
— Discontinued operations 746 1,836

China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd.

106

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2021

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

  (a) Market risk (Continued)

   (i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

   Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/RMB and HKD/

RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises

mainly from the deposits denominated in Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) and USD in the PRC

subsidiaries, the functional currency of which is RMB, and the deposits and bank loans

denominated in HKD in the Company and overseas subsidiaries of which the functional currency

is USD.

Impact on post tax profit

For the
year ended

31 March
2021

For the

year ended

31 March

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 1,770 11,508

USD/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (1,770) (11,508)

HKD/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% (2,468) 332

HKD/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% 2,468 (332)

   (ii) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings with variable rates, which

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group currently does not hedge its

exposure to interest rate risk. For the year ended 31 March 2021 and for the year ended

31 March 2020, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD and

HKD.

The Group’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost. The borrowings are quarterly contractually

repriced and to that extent are also exposed to the risk of future changes in market interest rates.